

No. 22-1788

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

KEVIN D. JONES,  
Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF  
THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD  
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE MONIQUE BINSWANGER

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER URGING  
REVERSAL

---

JULIE M. WILSON  
General Counsel

PARAS N. SHAH  
Associate General Counsel  
for Litigation

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES  
UNION  
800 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 572-5500

September 6, 2022

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 (p. 1)  
July 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Standard of Review.....	4
II. The AJ Failed to Assess the “Fundamental Character” of Mr. Jones’s Attorney-Advisor Positions. The AJ’s Failure to Apply this Court’s Standard Means that the Resulting Ruling is Not the Product of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	5
A. This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	5
B. The AJ’s Failure to Follow this Court’s Direction. ....	7
III. The AJ Failed to Assess Whether Mr. Jones Required “Extensive” Training for his ATF Position and Instead Created a Different Standard. The Resulting Ruling is Not the Product of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	9
A. OPM’s Regulation and this Court’s Jurisprudence. ....	9
B. The AJ’s Disregard of the Governing Standard.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv. v. NLRB,</i> 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Amend v. MSPB,</i> 221 F. App'x 983 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Benedict v. MSPB,</i> 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 15239 (Fed. Cir. June 25, 1992) .....	10, 12
<i>Coradeschi v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 439 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Greene v. Def. Intel. Agency,</i> 100 M.S.P.R. 447 (2005) .....	3
<i>Mathis v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 865 F.2d 232 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Production Workers Union, Local 707 v. NLRB,</i> 793 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Taylor v. USDA,</i> 636 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 7, 11

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(B).....	2, 3, 4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)(1) .....	4
5 C.F.R. § 752.402.....	10, 12
